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Abstract 
In Taiwan, living standards have further improved with the development of the 

economy. People now attach more importance to the concept of health and many choose 

to exercise as a way of relaxing the body and mind, allowing physical activity to become 

part of their habit. As the sports culture becomes increasingly popular, production and 

marketing of sports shoes have become an important industry. In light of this, this study 

explores the factors underlying consumers purchasing behavior towards sports shoes. 

This study uses the analytic network process to derive the key factors influencing 

consumer purchasing behavior towards sports shoes and to determine customers’ 

consumer purchasing behavior. The results show that out of the key factors influencing 

consumers in purchasing sports shoes, quality, professionalism, trust and reliability, 

price and functions of sports shoes serve as the most important indicators. As for the 

importance of different consumer behavior aspects, results show that customer 

repurchase intention is the most important behavioral aspect.  

In conclusion, in order to maximize the impact of the key factors influencing 

consumer purchasing behavior towards sports shoes, it is recommended that sporting 

goods businesses and manufacturers should focus on customer repurchase intention and 

make improvements towards the quality, professionalism, trust and reliability, price and 

functions of sports shoes. 
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4.1.3.2 (weighted super matrix) 

1

 

4.1.3.3 (limited matrix) 

 

4.2  

 

4.2.1  

 

4-2  

     

 1 2.886 2.768 0.578 

 0.347 1 2.180 0.263 

 0.361 0.459 1 0.159 
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λmax =3.0755 C.I. 0.0377 C.R. 0.0651 C.I.  0.1

0.578

 

4.2.2  

 

4.2.2.1  

λmax = 4.0270 C.I. 0.0090 C.R. 0.0100 C.I.  0.1

 

4-3  

 
  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

 1 1.084 0.692 0.665 0.204 

 0.923 1 0.923 0.416 0.192 

 1.445 1.083 1 0.705 0.249 

 1.504 2.169 1.418 1 0.355 

0.355 0.249 0.204
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0.192

 

4.2.2.1   

λmax = 4.0270 C.I. 0.0090 C.R. 0.0100 C.I.  0.1

 

4-4  

      

 1 0.720 0.861 1.083 0.225 

 1.389 1 0.965 1.312 0.287 

 1.161 1.036 1 0.852 0.250 

 0.923 0.762 1.174 1 0.238 

0.287 0.250 0.238

0.225

 

4.2.2.3  

λmax = 4.0225 C.I. 0.0075 C.R. 0.0083 C.I.  0.1
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4-5  

      

 1 1.447 0.557 0.639 0.204 

 0.691 1 0.609 0.560 0.168 

 1.795 1.642 1 1.240 0.333 

 1.565 1.786 0.806 1 0.295 

0.333 0.295 0.204

0.168

 

4.3  

 

4.3.1  

 

4.3.1.1  

λmax =3.0007 C.I. 0.0003 C.R. 0.0006 C.I.  0.1
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4-6  

     

 1 2.086 2.299 0.552 

 0.479 1 1.212 0.258 

 0.435 0.825 1 0.220 

0.552

0.258 0.220

 

4.3.1.2  

λmax =3.0201 C.I. 0.0100 C.R. 0.0173 C.I.  0.1

 

4-7  

     

 1 1.877 1.642 0.467 

 0.533 1 1.156 0.273 

 0.609 0.865 1 0.260 

0.467
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0.273 0.260

 

4.3.1.3  

λmax =3.0139 C.I. 0.0069 C.R. 0.0120 C.I.  0.1

 

4-8  

     

 1 2.187 2.091 0.516 

 0.457 1 1.368 0.266 

 0.478 0.731 1 0.218 

0.516

0.266 0.218
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4.3.1.4  

0.220 0.260

0.218

 

4.3.2  

4-9  

4-9  
  λmax C.I. R.I. C.R. 

B1 
 

C1  8.1287 0.0183 1.41 0.0130 
C2  8.0982 0.0140 1.41 0.0099 
C3  8.0758 0.0108 1.41 0.0076 
C4  8.0408 0.0058 1.41 0.0041 

B2 
 

C5  8.0980 0.0140 1.41 0.0099 
C6  8.0992 0.0141 1.41 0.0100 
C7  8.1316 0.0188 1.41 0.0133 
C8  8.0899 0.0128 1.41 0.0091 

B3 
 

C9  8.1194 0.0170 1.41 0.0121 
C10  8.0734 0.0104 1.41 0.0074 
C11  8.0788 0.0112 1.41 0.0079 
C12  8.1155 0.0165 1.41 0.0117 
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4.3.2.1  

 

1. C1  

4-10  

4-10 C1  

      

B2 
 

C5  0.080 7 

32.60% 2 
C6  0.082 6 
C7  0.089 5 
C8  0.075 8 

B3 
 

C9  0.140 3 

67.40% 1 
C10  0.114 4 
C11  0.220 1 
C12  0.200 2 

 

0.220
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0.200

0.140

0.075 0.080 0.082

 

2. C2  

4-11  

4-11 C2  

      

B2 
 

C5  0.090 6 

36.20% 2 
C6  0.109 5 
C7  0.085 7 
C8  0.078 8 

B3 
 

C9  0.126 3 

63.80% 1 
C10  0.111 4 
C11  0.200 2 
C12  0.201 1 

 

0.201



70 
 

0.200

0.126

0.078 0.085 0.090

 

3. C3  

4-

12  

4-12 C3  

      

B2 
 

C5  0.071 8 

31.00% 2 
C6  0.078 7 
C7  0.082 5 
C8  0.079 6 

B3 
 

C9  0.126 3 

69.00% 1 
C10  0.117 4 
C11  0.226 1 
C12  0.221 2 

 

0.226
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0.221

0.126

0.071 0.078 0.079

 

4. C4  

4-

13  

4-13 C4  

      

B2 
 

C5  0.073 8 

32.10% 2 
C6  0.087 5 
C7  0.081 6 
C8  0.080 7 

B3 
 

C9  0.132 3 

67.90% 1 
C10  0.113 4 
C11  0.223 1 
C12  0.211 2 

 

0.223

0.211
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0.132

0.073 0.080 0.081

 

5.  

B1

67.40% 63.80% 69.00% 67.90% C1( ) C3( )

C4( ) 0.220 0.226 0.223 C2(

) 0.201  

4.3.2.2  

 

1. C5  

4-

14  

4-14 C5  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.103 5 

51.20% 1 
C2  0.102 6 
C3  0.127 4 
C4  0.180 1 

B3 
 

C9  0.101 7 

48.80% 2 
C10  0.087 8 
C11  0.158 2 
C12  0.142 3 
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0.180

0.158 0.142

0.087 0.101 0.102  

2. C6  

4-15

 

4-15 C6  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.121 4 

51.70% 1 
C2  0.095 7 
C3  0.119 5 
C4  0.182 1 

B3 
 

C9  0.097 6 

48.30% 2 
C10  0.086 8 
C11  0.151 2 
C12  0.149 3 

0.182



74 
 

0.151 0.149

0.086 0.095 0.097

 

3. C7  

4-

16  

4-16 C7  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.106 5 

52.60% 1 
C2  0.100 6 
C3  0.143 3 
C4  0.177 1 

B3 
 

C9  0.100 6 

47.40% 2 
C10  0.082 8 
C11  0.158 2 
C12  0.134 4 

0.177

0.158

0.143
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0.082 0.100 0.100

 

4. C8  

4-17

 

4-17 C8  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.111 5 

49.90% 2 
C2  0.089 7 
C3  0.142 4 
C4  0.157 2 

B3 
 

C9  0.106 6 

50.10% 1 
C10  0.084 8 
C11  0.159 1 
C12  0.152 3 

0.159

0.157 0.152

0.084 0.089 0.106
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5.  

B2

51.20% 51.70% 52.60% C5( ) C6( ) C7(

) 0.180 0.182 0.177 C8( )

0.159  

4.3.2.3  

 

1. C9  

4-18

 

4-18 C9  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.110 4 

58.40% 1 
C2  0.109 5 
C3  0.175 2 
C4  0.190 1 

B2 
 

C5  0.089 8 

41.60% 2 
C6  0.105 6 
C7  0.121 3 
C8  0.101 7 
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0.190

0.175 0.121

0.089 0.101 0.105

 

2. C10  

4-19

 

4-19 C10  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.141 3 

59.90% 1 
C2  0.112 4 
C3  0.152 2 
C4  0.194 1 

B2 
 

C5  0.088 8 

40.10% 2 
C6  0.101 7 
C7  0.110 5 
C8  0.102 6 

0.194

0.152 0.141
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0.088 0.101 0.102

 

3. C11  

4-20

 

4-20 C11  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.123 3 

57.40% 1 
C2  0.094 8 
C3  0.149 2 
C4  0.208 1 

B2 
 

C5  0.103 5 

42.60% 2 
C6  0.103 5 
C7  0.100 7 
C8  0.120 4 

0.208

0.149 0.123
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0.094 0.100

 

4. C12  

4-21

 

4-21 C12  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.111 5 

54.80% 1 
C2  0.098 8 
C3  0.150 2 
C4  0.189 1 

B2 
 

C5  0.113 4 

45.20% 2 
C6  0.107 6 
C7  0.104 7 
C8  0.128 3 

0.189

0.150 0.128

0.098 0.104 0.107
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5.  

B3

58.40% 59.90% 57.40% 54.80% C9( ) C10( ) C11(

) C12( ) 0.190 0.194 0.208

0.189  

4.4  

4-22  

4-22  

 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 C9 C10 C11 C12 
C1 0 0 0 0 0.103 0.121 0.106 0.111 0.110 0.141 0.123 0.111 
C2 0 0 0 0 0.102 0.095 0.100 0.089 0.109 0.112 0.094 0.098 
C3 0 0 0 0 0.127 0.119 0.143 0.142 0.175 0.152 0.149 0.150 
C4 0 0 0 0 0.180 0.182 0.177 0.157 0.190 0.194 0.208 0.189 
C5 0.080 0.090 0.071 0.073 0 0 0 0 0.089 0.088 0.103 0.113 
C6 0.082 0.109 0.078 0.087 0 0 0 0 0.105 0.101 0.103 0.107 
C7 0.089 0.085 0.082 0.081 0 0 0 0 0.121 0.110 0.100 0.104 
C8 0.075 0.078 0.079 0.080 0 0 0 0 0.101 0.102 0.120 0.128 
C9 0.140 0.126 0.126 0.132 0.101 0.097 0.100 0.106 0 0 0 0 

C10 0.114 0.111 0.117 0.113 0.087 0.086 0.082 0.084 0 0 0 0 
C11 0.220 0.200 0.226 0.223 0.158 0.151 0.158 0.159 0 0 0 0 
C12 0.200 0.201 0.221 0.211 0.142 0.149 0.134 0.152 0 0 0 0 

1

4.22
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4- 23  

 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 C9 C10 C11 C12 
C1 0 0 0 0 0.103 0.121 0.106 0.111 0.110 0.141 0.123 0.111 
C2 0 0 0 0 0.102 0.095 0.100 0.089 0.109 0.112 0.094 0.098 
C3 0 0 0 0 0.127 0.119 0.143 0.142 0.175 0.152 0.149 0.150 
C4 0 0 0 0 0.180 0.182 0.177 0.157 0.190 0.194 0.208 0.189 
C5 0.080 0.090 0.071 0.073 0 0 0 0 0.089 0.088 0.103 0.113 
C6 0.082 0.109 0.078 0.087 0 0 0 0 0.105 0.101 0.103 0.107 
C7 0.089 0.085 0.082 0.081 0 0 0 0 0.121 0.110 0.100 0.104 
C8 0.075 0.078 0.079 0.080 0 0 0 0 0.101 0.102 0.120 0.128 
C9 0.140 0.126 0.126 0.132 0.101 0.097 0.100 0.106 0 0 0 0 

C10 0.114 0.111 0.117 0.113 0.087 0.086 0.082 0.084 0 0 0 0 
C11 0.220 0.200 0.226 0.223 0.158 0.151 0.158 0.159 0 0 0 0 
C12 0.200 0.201 0.221 0.211 0.142 0.149 0.134 0.152 0 0 0 0 

4-24  

4-24  

 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 C9 C10 C11 C12 
C1 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 0.075 
C2 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 
C3 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 0.094 
C4 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 0.121 
C5 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 0.065 
C6 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 
C7 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 0.069 
C8 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 0.071 
C9 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 0.074 

C10 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 0.064 
C11 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 0.120 
C12 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 0.113 
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4-25  

4-25  

  
 

 
 

 

B1 
 

C1  0.075 5 

35.40% 2 
C2  0.064 11 
C3  0.094 4 
C4  0.121 1 

B2 
 

C5  0.065 10 

27.50% 3 
C6  0.070 8 
C7  0.069 9 
C8  0.071 7 

B3 
 

C9  0.074 6 

37.10% 1 
C10  0.064 11 
C11  0.120 2 
C12  0.113 3 

C4 0.121 C11

(0.120) C12 (0.113) C3 (0.094)

C1 (0.075)  

4-25

0.371

0.354
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4.5  

4-26  

4-26  
  λmax C.I. R.I.  C.R. 

B1 
 

C1  3.0086 0.0043 0.58 0.0074 
C2  3.0001 0.0001 0.58 0.0001 
C3  3.0004 0.0002 0.58 0.0003 
C4  3.0115 0.0057 0.58 0.0099 

B2 
 

C5  3.0058 0.0029 0.58 0.0050 
C6  3.0025 0.0012 0.58 0.0021 
C7  3.0005 0.0002 0.58 0.0004 
C8  3.0122 0.0061 0.58 0.0105 

B3 
 

C9  3.0412 0.0206 0.58 0.0355 
C10  3.0296 0.0148 0.58 0.0255 
C11  3.0683 0.0341 0.58 0.0589 
C12  3.0276 0.0138 0.58 0.0238 

4-27  
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4-27  

    

 0.269 0.305 0.426 
 0.198 0.403 0.399 

 0.163 0.356 0.481 
 0.162 0.330 0.508 
 0.232 0.346 0.422 

 0.252 0.309 0.439 
 0.317 0.277 0.406 

 0.230 0.325 0.445 
 0.177 0.369 0.454 
 0.160 0.387 0.453 
 0.203 0.322 0.475 
 0.166 0.340 0.494 

 

0.269 0.305 0.426
0.198 0.403 0.399
0.163 0.356 0.481
0.162 0.330 0.508
0.232 0.346 0.422
0.252 0.309 0.439
0.317 0.277 0.406
0.230 0.325 0.445
0.177 0.369 0.454
0.160 0.387 0.453
0.203 0.322 0.475
0.166 0.340 0.494

0.075
0.064
0.094
0.121
0.065

0.205
0.070

0.338
0.069

0.457
0.071
0.074
0.064
0.120
0.113

t

 

0.457

0.338  

0.205  

  

 
 

 

C1  
C2  
C3  
C4  
C5  
C6  
C7  
C8  
C9  
C10  
C11  
C12  
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5.1   

(ANP)

5-1  

 

 

5-1  

 

 

  

 

(0.578) (0.263) (0.159) 

(0.075) 

(0.064) 

(0.094) 

(0.121) 

(0.065) 

(0.070) 

(0.069) 

(0.074) 

(0.064) 

(0.120) 

(0.113) 

(0.071) 

(0.205) (0.338) (0.457) 
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5.1.1  

67.40% 63.80% 69.00% 67.90%

 

5.1.2  

51.20% 51.70% 52.60%

50.10%
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5.1.3  

58.40% 59.90% 57.40% 54.80%

 

5.1.4  

 

5.1.5  

 

0.457 0.338 0.205  
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5.1.6  

 

5.2  

 

1.  

(1) 

 

(2) 

 

2.  

(1) 
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(2) 25

 

(3) 
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1. (2012)

 

2. (2005)

41-42  

3. (2014)

 

4. (2015) (ANP) -

SOHO  

5. (2015)

11(2) 193-221  

6. (2014) -

 

7. (2012) ANP

 

8. (2018)

 

9. (2016)  

10. (2010)

 

11. (2013) 2012
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12. (2014)

 

13. (2018)

Adidas 7(1) 99-108  

14. (2014) -

 

15. (2016)

 

16. (2017) -

 

17. (2008) --

 

18. (2018) Kano Refined Kano  

 

19. (2005)

24-26  

20. (2016)

4(2) 154-163  

21. (2015)

12(2) 167-193  

22. (2007) 4(1)

103-126  

23. (2014)
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24. (2008)

2(4) 196-214  

25. (2011)

 

26. (2017)

 

27. (2013) Nike

 

28. (2012) ─

Nike  

29. (2016) (ANP) -

 

30. (2014) -

 

31. (2000) -

 

32. (2013)

—  

33. (2011) -

 

34. (2013) –

 

35. (2012)

 



93 
 

36. (2012)

 

37. (2009)

 

38. (2018)

 

39. (2011) ANP —

 

40. (2015)

 

41. (2012)

─  

42. (2017)

16 90-101  

43. (2012)

- PURE YOGA

(EMBA)  

44. (2017) ANP

─  

45. (2002)

 

46. (2018)

 

47. (2018) -
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48. (2014) ─

 

49. (2015)

- Curves 19(1) 29-54  

50. (2005) -  

 

51. (2001)

 

52. (2016)

 

53. (2016) ANP-SIPA 491

43-51  

54. (2002)

15(4) 27-48  

55. (2006)

 

56. (2010)

 

57. (2014) -

 

58. (2011)

 

59. (2016) IPA

Y 5(2) 17-44  
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60. (2007)

 

61. (2016)

19(2) 1-24  

62. (2001)  

63. (2015)

21(3) 249-280  

64. (2004)

 

65. (2015) -

 

66. (2018)

 

67. (2011)

 

68. (2012) -

 

69. (2013)  ANP 

 

70. (2011)

 

71. 2008 ~
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72. (2000)

 

73. (2015) -

 

74. (2018) -

 

75. (2017) Adidas

 

76. (2014) DEMATEL ANP

 

77. (2015)

14 70-81  

78. (2012) :ANP

 

79. (2017)

 

80. (2017)

 

81. (2017)

 

82. (2008)

 

83. (2008)

─
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84. (2017)

-

 

85. (2003)

 

86. (2003) ─

 

87. (2018) ANP

 

88. 2000 (Brenda 

G. Pitts & David K. Stotlar,1996)  

89. (2001)

 

90. (2017)

Nike Adidas , 6(2) 17-42  

91. (2018)

-  

92. (2017)

5 2 P149-159  

93. (2015) —

 

94. (2015)
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95. (2016)

 

96. (2016) 49

83-107  

97. (2013) ANP

 

98. (2014) ─

 

99. (2007)

1(4) 42-58  

100. (2018)

 

101. (2013) -ANP

 

102. (2011) -

 

103. (2017) DEMATEL ANP

 

104. (2011) Nike Adidas

-

 

105. (2014)

9(1) 54-80  

106. (2014) :ANP
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107. (2002)

 

108. (2002)

 

109. (2016) ─ Nike

 

110. (2015)

- Reebok Adidas 12

214-221  

111. (2008)

 

112. (2018) ANP

 

 

CNPP(2018)

https://www.cnpp.cn/ 

(2018)  

https://www.stockfeel.com.tw/%E9%81%8B%E5%8B%95%E9%A2%A8%E6%BD

%AE%E8%88%88%E8%B5%B7%E8%A3%BD%E9%9E%8B%E6%A5%AD%E9

%9D%A2%E9%9D%A2%E8%A7%80/ 

(2016) 255 1-4  

https://www.moea.gov.tw/mns/dos/bulletin/Bulletin.aspx?kind=9&html=1&menu_i

d=18808&bull_id=2600 

(2010)  

http://www.footwear-assn.org.tw/  
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(2016)  

http://www.sports.org.tw/c/form5.pdf 

(2016) 103

 

https://www.sa.gov.tw/Resource/Other/f1468918212442.pdf  

(2017) 2017  

https://isports.sa.gov.tw/Apps/TIS08/TIS0801M_01V1.aspx?MENU_CD=M07&ITEM_

CD=T01&MENU_PRG_CD=12&LEFT_MENU_ACTIVE_ID=26 

(2018) 2018  

https://isports.sa.gov.tw/Apps/TIS08/TIS0801M_01V1.aspx?MENU_CD=M07&ITEM_

CD=T01&MENU_PRG_CD=12&LEFT_MENU_ACTIVE_ID=26 

(2005)  

https://cus93.trade.gov.tw/ 
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